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Address: 1200 N. New Hope Rd Raleigh NC, 27610 5. Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.
Owner/Authorized Agent: Sarah Kahr Richter, PE (919) 856-6363

sarah.kahrrichter@wake.gov

U-Value of assembly:
Solar heat gain coefficient:
Projection factor:

Clear exit widths for each exit door PROJECT No.:

2018 APPENDIX B b. ;01?' ?Fu/iging rf;i/f;)etef = 1168 (P) Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant load ENGINEERS P.C
C. atio = ’ . , F.C.
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY d. W = Minimum width of publicway = 30 (W) calculation (Table 1004.1.2) B Wa”.s (.eaCh assembly) SIGMA ENGINEERED
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS e. Percent of frontage increase If = 100[ F/P - 0.25]x W/30 = 75 (%) Occupant loads for each area Descrlptlon of assembly: EXISTING - NO CHANGE SOLUTIONS. P.C
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES) 2. Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507. Exit access travel distances (1017) U-Value of total assembly: N
3. Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum 3 i R-Val o lation:
_ stories(508:2). [0 Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1 & 2006.3.2(1)) yalie ol INSU.atioR:
Name of Project: BOARD OF ELECTIONS STORAGE MEZZANINE 4. The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4 ] Dead end lengths (1020.4) Openings (windows or doors with glazing)

2416

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can
accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)

Owned By: PRIVATE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT Door R-Values:
TR Actual occupant load for each exit door
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: COUNTY  Wake (ATI,?\Lé?_\éV?gg,L)E SHOWN ON PLANS | CODE REFERENCE ' = " -
CONTACT: Kristen Osterlund, AIA _ (919) 838-9337 R e e TR TY TN L A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling Walls below grade (each assembly)
g Heig ] ] 9 y
kristen@osterlundarchitects.com Feet (Table 504.3) and/or roof structure is provided for purposes of occupancy Description of assembly: N/A
DESIGNER T EIRM NAME [ICENSE T PHONE T E-MALL Building Height in 3 2 NCBC TABLE 504.4 separation and supporting construction for a fire barrier/fire U-Value of total assembly:
Architectural | Osterlund Kristen 10028 (919) kristen@osterlundarchitects.com Stories (Table 504.4) iti i k b 1
Architects Osterlund 838 ' pariteRysekes LErTien R-Value of insulation:
9337 1. Provide code reference if the “Show on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)
interior N/A 20 [0 Location of rs with del ress locks and the amount of del -
g??;gner T 2. The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1 (fgfo(i 907)d00 S delayed egress locks and the amount of delay Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)
IVI 1 1 i H . . . 1 M .
Eloctrical e s T50EE 919) edams@sigmass.com 3. The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4 : . ' Descr|pt|on of assembly_ N/A
Eriginesad D. Adams 840 [J Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9) U-Value of total assembly:
luti 9300 . . . . . .
Fire Alarm ;?g:‘}:':“s Reginald 19658 (919) radams@sigmaes.com [ Location of doors eqU|pped with hOId_Open devices R-Value of insulation:
Enlgir)eered D. Adams gggo FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS [] Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
solutions
Plumbing N/A EEE”R/?E'";E RRAET(;NDG PIESCII\DlgD D/E’Eg”- DEE(')GRN # DES}'&%#DFOR D#Elgcl)GRN [0 The square footage of each fire area (202) Floors slab on grade
Mechanical g'r?g'?:eered JEfitL‘si'n 050628 %?09) Jerickson@sigmaes.com * SHEET | RATED | PENETRATION | RATED [0 The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Description of assembly: EXISTING - NO CHANGE
—_— ;olutions . S— 2993109% — - | 5 . # ASSEMBLY JOINTS Classification |-2 (407.5) U-Value of total assembly:
rinkler- igm nR. jeri n@sigmaes.com truct . . . . .
sfandpiepe Er?gi:eered Erickson 840 jernersontrigmasee Fr;l?n;ra [ Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized R-Value of insulation:
solutions 9300 includi i i Horizontal/Vertical requirement:
Structural Lynch Mykins Bowen 048747 (919) bshen@lynchmykins.com Icrz)cll:JmL]nsg regardlng the items above q
Structural Shen 222 girders tlrusses Slab Heated: NO I I I
T Er;imeers, P.C. 1539 \sjtﬁri(/DrF'Beariﬂg 0 0
i Seporation ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS (SECTION 1107) N/A 2
Other N/A Distance (ft) — < >
North [ >30° |0 0 TOTAL | ACC ACC TYPEA [TYPEA |[TYPEB |[TYPEB [ TOTAL
East | >30 |0 0 UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACC Z
south 1530 10 0 REQD | PRVD REQD | PRVD REQD | PRVD UNITS 2018 APPENDIX B 06
2018 NC CODE FOR: RENOVATION West [>30" [0 0 PRVD BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS <
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: PRESCRIPTIVE o Searing; | 2 0 N D
Alteration: LEVEL1 Nonbearing 0 0 STRUCTURAL DESIGN
O Historic Property O Change of Use \F/,\;?tl:tsijzf/ Fire SEE STRUCTURAL SHEETS N Ll
Separation ACCESSIBLE PARKING (SECTION 1106) N/A — EXISTING, NO LIJ
CONSTRUCTED: 1975  ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY(S): S-1 Ex'j;jpocre L) - - CHANGE >_
RENGIVATEL: 2017 CURRENT QECUBANGYISE S North [>30 10 0 LOT OR TOTAL # OF # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL # MECHANICAL SUMMARY E O I— O
East | =80 |0 0 PARKING | PARKING SPACES ACC > >
RISK CATEGORY (table 1604.5) Current: Il South | =30 10 g AREA REQD | PRVD | REGULAR | VANWITH | VANWITH |  SPACES SEE MECHANICAL SHEETS - Z .
J4: West [»80° |0 0 WITH 5' 132" 8' ACCESS PRVD | | I T T
Proposed: Il |nt§rl0r walls 0 0 ACCESS ACCESS AISLE % %
and partitions AISLE AISLE < ! > - ) -
Floor 0 0 < <
Construction ' 2’
BASIC BUILDING DATA Including TOTALS ELECTRICAL SUMMARY <
Construction Type: II-B b SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS X ()
Sprinklers:  YES NFPA 13 and joists
Standpipes: NO Class: -
e PP . Floor Celling | 0 0 OCCUPANTS (TABLE 1004.1.2) AREA OF WORK
Fire District: NO (Primary) Flood Hazard Area: NO Assernbily I I I
Special Inspections Required: NO Floor Ceiling 1THR 1THR Description Area (sf) Seats gccigfant Load | Occupants I
Assembl EXIST EXIST M
Column 0 0 FLOOR 15-1 23,732 1/500 48 m
p— AREA OF WORK <
= EXISTING
GROSS BUILDING AREA Rs(;rs 0 0 FLOOR 2 5-1 4,184 1/500 9 (NEW) I I I
FLOOR EXISTING| NEW | RENO/ALTER | SUB-TOTAL Construction STORAGE
(SF) (SF) (SF) including MEZZANINE O
: TOTALS 57
FLOOR 1 (S-1) 28,732 N/A N/A 23,732 Z“pport'”g, ”
AREA OF WORK T
oof Ceiling 0 0
FLOOR 2 (S-1) 0 4,184 N/A N/A Assembly m
STORAGE Column 0 0 PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS EXISTING, NO CHANGE
S rting Roof
MEZ2ZANRE Shaht Enclosures | THR THR ERIGT (E?EB L V?/ZT(I:RZC‘:gSETS URINALS | LAVATORIES | SHOWERS / DRINKING
FLOOR 2 (U) 4,900 N/A N/A N/A - Exit 2HR EXIST TUBS FOUNTAINS
EXISTING Shaft Enclosures | THR THR EXIST v = U v FTU REG ACC
EQUIPMENT _Other EXIST | 9 | 14 | 1 2 1 [12] 1 3 3
Corridor N/A N/A
PLATFORM Separation NEW 0 0 0 0 0 0110 0 0
b . REQD | 7 | 11 | © 0 5 [5]0 3 3
Occupancy/Fire | THR THR EXIST
Barrier
| TOTAL 23,732 N/A N/A 23,732 | Sepration
Party/Fire Wall N/A N/A
Separation SPECIAL APPROVALS
Smoke Barrier N/A N/A Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, SCO, DPI, DHHS, ICC, etc.,
ALLOWABLE AREA Separation describe below)
Primary Occupancy Classification: S-1 Smoke Partition | N/A N/A
Accessory Occupancy Classification(s): NONE Len?znstl/gevg?rljéng N/A N/A NONE
Incidental Uses (Table 509): NONE Unit Separation
Special Uses (Chapter 4 - List Code Sections): NONE 'S”ecgi‘f;ti(a)'nuse s I
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 - List Code Sections): NONE * Indicate section number permitiing reduction ENERGY SUMMARY
Mixed Occupancy: NO  Separation: - ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
Exception: N/A The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the
PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS North Carolina Energy Conservation Code shall also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the
FIRE SEPARATION DEGREES OF ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. If performance method, SEALS:
[ONon-Separated Use (508.3) DISTANCE (FT) OPENINGS (%) ON PLANS (%) state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height PROTECTION proposed design.
and area limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building. The most (TABLE 705.8)
restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building. >30’ NO LIMIT NO LIMIT EXISTING - NO Lo — . . )
OSeparated Use (508.4) - CHAKEE Existing bull'dmg en.velope.complle.s with code: YES LECEEEETTT T TTTTTTTTTT T 77T
' (If Yes, the remainder of this section is not applicable)
See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the

LT L

sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by the allowable floor area for each

[

use shall not exceed 1. Exempt Building: NO ' TTT] TTT] TTTTT] T 'ﬁ
(If Yes, Provide Code or Statutory reference): N/A
Actual Area of Occupancy A Actual Area of Occupancy B = LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS ¥
Allowable Area of Occupancy A AllowableAreaofOccupancyB+m_ 1 Emergency nghtmg: YES . ' ' ' ‘ ' ‘ ' ‘ ' ' ' ' ' ' ‘ ' ‘ ' % ' ' ‘ ' ‘ '
Exit Signs: YES Climate Zone: 4A

[
[

Fire Alarm: YES
Smoke Detection Systems: YES

Carbon Monoxide Detection: NO

Method of Compliance: Energy Code Prescriptive
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STORYNO. | DESCRIPTION | BLDG TABLE | AREAFOR | ALLOWABLE
ANDUSE | AREAPER | 506.2 | FRONTAGE | AREAPER
STORY AREA INCREASE | STORY OR
(ACTUAL) UNLIMITED
FLOOR 1 S-1 23,732 | 52,500 |39,375 21,875
AREA OF
WORK

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Life Safety Plan Sheet #: G101

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

[J Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly: EXISTING - NO CHANGE
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Skylights in each assembly:

TRAINING/
WAREHOUSE

ISSUE: CONSTRUCTION

DATE:11/12/2024
DRAWN BY: JFK

REVISIONS:

CODE SUMMARY

1. Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus: [1 Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed U-Value of skylight: C\V%QKOF
. rimeter which fron blicw r n havin feet minimum ; )
) \F,:,?dtheiws '(:F) S S ’ property lines (705.8) Total square footage of skylights in each assembly:
\ T o N
IS ITTECHKH S CONTRACTOR
RS
memm HORDING
Y / - DOOR
KEEP X-HATCHED
DRIVE CLEAR AT ALL ACCESS GATE CROSS-HATCHED LOADING
TIMES AREA FOR RAMP FOR
CONTRACTOR OWNER ONLY
N PARKING, LAYDOWN,
AND TOILET
FACILITIES.
1A SITE PLAN
1" =100'-0"
1 2 3 4 5 6 38 10 11 12
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v /* L ‘/K,Ji M RESISTANCE (919) 838-9337
I baygy osterlundarchitects.com
f RATINGS
A 4777‘
i e
s 1R EXISTING CONSULTANTS:
aw AA AT avare% 2-HR EXISTING LYNCH MYKINS STRUCTURAL
7 / jraaea ENGINEERS, P.C.
® P SIGMA ENGINEERED
[ I SOLUTIONS, P.C.
glgzs
7/V | 4l |
V1 pd DAV Ay
g | PROJECT No.: a1
fiz /
(74 i A A vy el av e LT |
: X// /y ﬁ//ﬂ
ran STORAGE MEZZANINE
oN OCCUPANCY S-1 OCCUPANCY S-1 *
OPEN TO BELOW 4,184 SF/500 GROSS
9 OCCUPANTS
*********** 1
| |
|
|
|
[ e Y ‘ |
\ \ LL]
Y Z
S = O
| EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE Z
o 188'-0" < 250'- 0" 05
\ <C
OCCUPANCY B % A N D
3'09 g%SéF/}?/G}O/SS UNOCCUPIED EQUIPMENT PLATFORM UNOCCUPIED EQUIPMENT PLATFORM N
EXISTING - NO CHANGE OCCUPANCY U~ OCCUPANCY U LL
’ Ul EXISITNG EXISITNG LL]
/ NO CHANGE NO CHANGE 2 >—
n Y VNI, g o — o
(T ] > >
Wz Z x
( ' ) 5 D 5
< <
% <°0O°
Dl\/
@
AE EQUIPMENT PLATFORM - LIFE SAFETY PLAN |_ \/
1|| — 20|_Ou U) <
> I I I N ﬂi I /K | ;
DGl o8
'OCCUPANCY A-3 T T L
11,995 SF/7 NET/ |
287 0CC. S S
EXISTING -NO CHANGE N N N \ EXISTING EXIT
. 32" CLEAR WIDTH
B ERi 160 CALC. OCC. LOAD
| 28 ACTUAL LOAD
\ PANIC HARDWARE
[ OCCUPANCY A-3 &
| 3,328 SF/15 NET S
2220CC.” S <0 I
OCCUPANCY A-3 EXISTING - NO CHANGE O ¥
1,706 SF/15 NET g
114 0CC. ~~ L cho
EXISTING -NO CHANGE v .
IS0 - o JIEIHID
o &
PN
> SEALS:

upP

OCCUPANCY B

EXISTING -/NS) CHANGE

/// 7 /
2,575 SF/100 GROSS
/ 260CC.” "~

OCCUPANCY S-1
15,019 SF/500 GROSS

310cC.

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

OCCUPANCY A-3
3,554 SF/15 NET

2380CC.

EXISTING -“NO CHANGE

5,854 SF/100 GROSS

s9occ.” S

EXISTING -NO CHANGE

OCCUPANCY S-1
23,732 SF/500 GROSS
48 OCC.

UP E( (][ |

EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE
204'-0" < 250'-0"

ACCESSIBLE EXIT TO

ISSUE: CONSTRUCTION

DATE:11/12/2024
DRAWN BY: JFK

REVISIONS:

LIFE SAFETY PLANS

EXISTING CONCRETE
PAD AND COMPACTED
SURFACE
=== EXISTING EXIT
—I V% OCCUPANCY S-1 OCCUPANCY A-3 OCCUPANCY B 32" CLEAR WIDTH
N — S 478 SF/500 GROSS 1,720 SF/15 NET 848 SF/100 GROSS 160 CALC. OCC. LOAD
1 OCC. 114 OCC. 9 OCC. 29 ACTUAL LOAD
EXISTING - NO CHANGE EXISTING - NO CHANGE EXISTING - NO CHANGE
PANIC HARDWARE
AA GROUND FLOOR - LIFE SAFETY PLAN
1Il — 20I_OII
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
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GENERAL NOTES:

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH
THE ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS, AND THE SPECIFICATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER TRADES
AS TO SLEEVES, CHASES, HANGERS, INSERTS, ANCHORS, HOLES,
AND ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE PLACED OR SET IN THE STRUCTURAL
WORK.

THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, 2018
EDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AND
BRACING REQUIRED TO ERECT AND HOLD THE STRUCTURE IN
PROPER ALIGNMENT UNTIL PERMANENT SUPPORTS AND LATERAL
BRACING ARE IN PLACE.

PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE NOT ALTERED AND NOT
AFFECTED BY THE ALTERATION HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR A NEW
STRUCTURE.

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK WITHIN THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE, THE CONTRACTOR MUST BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE
EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS. ANY SHORING OR BRACING
SHOWN IS A PARTIAL AND SCHEMATIC REPRESENTATION OF THAT
REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE DESIGN AND ERECTION OF ANY AND ALL SAFEGUARDS
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

THESE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE ISSUED ON THE DATE
INDICATED FOR THE PURPOSE DESIGNATED. THESE DRAWINGS MUST
NOT BE ISSUED OR RELEASED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL DETAIL" WITHIN THE DOCUMENTS APPLY
TO SITUATIONS ON THE PROJECT THAT MAY OCCUR THROUGHOUT
THE PROJECT. SUCH DETAILS APPLY WHETHER OR NOT THE DETAIL
IS SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED AT EACH INSTANCE. NOTIFY
ENGINEER IF CLARIFICATIONS ARE REQUIRED REGARDING THE
APPLICABILITY OF THE "TYPICAL DETAIL".

DESIGN CRITERIA:

CLASSIFICATION OF BUILDING

RISK CATEGORY_ . . . . . . . ... _
LIVE LOADS - UNIFORM:

MEZZANINE _ _ = = . _125 PSF

STAIRWAYS _ . _100 PSF

SLABONGRADE. . . . . . . . .. 100 PSF

LIVE LOADS - CONCENTRATED:

MEZZANINE_ . _ . . _2,000#

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONCENTRATED LOADS ARE APPLIED
UNIFORMLY OVER 2'-6" x 2'-6" AREA.

SEISMIC LOADS:

SITE CLASSIFICATION. _ . . . . .. .. .. .. D (PRESUMPTIVE)
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY_ _ . . . . . . . _ ... ... _. B
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IE). . . . . . . . . . . .. ... _ .. 1.0
SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS:
Se_ . . .. ... _ 0.151 Si_ ... .. _0.076
Sys. - - - - .- . 0.242 Syt - - - - 0.182
Sps. - - . ... 0.161 Spi- - - 0.121
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE. . . . . EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM_ _STEEL SYSTEMS NOT
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED FOR
SEISMIC RESISTANCE

RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT (R). . . . . . . . - 3.0
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (Cs) - . . . . . . . . . _ 0.054
ULTIMATE SEISMIC BASE SHEAR (V). . . . . . . _ 30 KIPS

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL
CONTROLLING LATERALLOADS . . . . . . . . . . .. - SEISMIC

FOUNDATION NOTES:

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE NOTES:

FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR A HISTORICAL ALLOWABLE
SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 3000 PSF IN ACCORDANCE WITH
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY JACOBS-SIRRINE
ENGINEERS, DATED SEPTEMBER 23RD, 1996.

TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS MUST BE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 1'-0"
BELOW LOWEST ADJACENT SOIL GRADE.

PRIOR TO PLACING FOUNDATION CONCRETE, ALL FOUNDATION
EXCAVATIONS MUST BE INSPECTED BY THE OWNER'S
GEOTECHNICAL TESTING AGENCY TO EXPLORE THE EXTENT OF
LOOSE, SOFT, EXPANSIVE, OR OTHERWISE UNSATISFACTORY SOIL
MATERIAL AND TO VERIFY DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE. DIRECTION
FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR WHERE UNSATISFACTORY SOILS ARE PRESENT.

CONTROL GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE RUNOFF THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. INUNDATION AND LONG TERM EXPOSURE
OF BEARING SURFACES WHICH RESULT IN DETERIORATION OF
BEARING MUST BE PREVENTED.

CONCRETE MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE (ACI) 301 AND 318.

CONCRETE MUST BE NORMAL WEIGHT [UNLESS OTHERWISE
DENOTED AS LW (LIGHTWEIGHT)] AND MUST OBTAIN 28 DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS AS FOLLOWS:

A.  SLAB-ON-GRADE ...t 3,500 PSI
B. SUPPORTED FLOOR SLABS ... 4,000 PSI [LW]
C. CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE NOTED...............ccceees 3,000 PSI

REINFORCING MATERIALS MUST BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. REINFORCING BARS - ASTM A615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED.

B. WELDED REINFORCING BARS - ASTM A706, GRADE 60.

C. WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT - ASTM A1064, WELDED STEEL
WIRE REINFORCEMENT; PROVIDE SHEET TYPE, ROLL TYPE IS
NOT ACCEPTABLE.

ALL REINFORCING STEEL AND EMBEDDED ITEMS SUCH AS ANCHOR
RODS AND WELD PLATES MUST BE ACCURATELY PLACED AND
ADEQUATELY TIED AND SUPPORTED BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED
TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT BEYOND PERMITTED TOLERANCES.

CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCING STEEL MUST EQUAL THE
FOLLOWING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:
A. SURFACES AGAINST EARTH ...ooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 3"
B. SURFACES NOT CAST AGAINST EARTH, BUT

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER IN THE

FINAL CONDITION

#5 AND SMALLER ....oooiiiiiiiiiii e 11/2"
#6 AND LARGER ....ootiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccee e 2"
C. ELEVATED SLABS ... 3/4"

LAP CONTINUOUS REINFORCING STEEL 57 X BAR DIAMETER, TYPICAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DO NOT EMBED CONDUIT AND PIPING IN OR PENETRATE THROUGH
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE ELEMENTS UNLESS OTHER NOTED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

STRUCTURAL STEEL MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN
INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) 360.

STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR MUST PARTICIPATE IN THE AISC
QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROGRAM AND BE A DESIGNATED AISC-
CERTIFIED PLANT.

STRUCTURAL STEEL INSTALLER MUST PARTICIPATE IN THE AISC
QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROGRAM AND BE A DESIGNATED AISC-
CERTIFIED ERECTOR.

STRUCTURAL STEEL MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS:

A. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES, PLATES AND BARS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED - ASTM A572, Fy = 50 KSI

STRUCTURAL STEEL W-SHAPES - ASTM A992, Fy = 50 KSI
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS):

a. SQUARE & RECTANGULAR - ASTM A500, GRADE C, Fy = 50 KSI
ANCHOR RODS - ASTM F1554, GRADE 36

HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS - ASTM F3125, TYPE A325 (TYPICAL UON)
FULLY PRETENSIONED BOLTS - ASTM F1852 (TWIST-OFF TYPE)
WASHERS - ASTM F436

NUTS - ASTM A563

HEADED STUDS - ASTM A29, GRADE 1010 THROUGH 1020

TIEMMO OW

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL REQUIRED DESIGN STRENGTHS AND
REACTIONS INDICATED ARE BASED ON THE "LOADING COMBINATIONS
USING STRENGTH DESIGN OR LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR
DESIGN" PER SECTION 1605.2 OF THE BUILDING CODE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME IS CONSIDERED AS UNRESTRAINED FOR
FIRE PROTECTION PURPOSES.

ALL STEEL CONNECTIONS AND MEMBER REINFORCEMENT MUST BE
DESIGNED BY FABRICATOR'S QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
FOR LOADS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, PER OPTION 3B OF
ANSI/AISC 303 AND COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

A. SUBMIT STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS SIGNED AND SEALED BY
THE QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE
NORTH CAROLINA RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR PREPARATION.

B. THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR CONNECTION
DESIGN MUST REVIEW THE SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
SUBMITTAL TO VERIFY THAT THE CONNECTIONS AS DETAILED ON
THE SHOP DRAWINGS COMPLY WITH THE CONNECTION DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS OF THE FINAL CALCULATIONS.

C. AREVIEW LETTER, SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR CONNECTION DESIGN MUST BE
PROVIDED WITH THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATION
SUBMITTAL STATING THAT THIS REVIEW AND VERIFICATION HAS
BEEN COMPLETED.

HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS MAY BE TIGHTENED TO THE "SNUG TIGHT"
CONDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

BOLTED CONNECTIONS MAY USE NON-STANDARD HOLES, EXCEPT IN

THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

A. AXIAL CONNECTIONS IDENTIFIED ON PLAN.

B. ALL FRAMING CONNECTIONS AT KNEE-BRACES AND MOMENT
FRAMES.

C. CONNECTIONS IDENTIFIED ON PLAN WITH FULL DEPTH
STIFFENER PLATES.

PROVIDE ANGLE FRAMING AROUND OPENINGS LARGER THAN 6
INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION (INCLUDING ROOF DRAINS) TO SUPPORT
STEEL DECK. REFERENCE PLANS AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR SIZING
REQUIREMENTS.

WELDING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1, "STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE - STEEL." WELD ELECTRODES MUST BE E70XX LOW
HYDROGEN. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
FILLET WELDS WITH MINIMUM SIZE REQUIRED BY TABLE J2.4 AISC 360.

INSTALLATION OF HEADED COMPOSITE STUDS MUST CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWS D1.1, SECTIONS 9.4 AND 9.5. HEADED
COMPOSITE STUDS MUST BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS

D1.1, SECTIONS 9.6, 9.7, AND 9.8 BY A QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY.

COORDINATE ALL MEMBER LOCATIONS, UNIT WEIGHTS, OPENING
SIZES, AND CURB DIMENSIONS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH
THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT FURNISHED.

SHOP PRIME STEEL SURFACES, EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:

A. SURFACES EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR MORTAR. EXTEND
PRIMING OF PARTIALLY EMBEDDED MEMBERS TO A DEPTH OF 2
INCHES.

SURFACES TO BE WELDED.

SURFACES TO RECEIVE SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTIVE MATERIALS.
GALVANIZED SURFACES.

SURFACES ENCLOSED IN INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION.

moow

CLEAN ALL STEEL SURFACES TO BE PAINTED. REMOVE LOOSE RUST,
MILL SCALE, SPATTER, SLAG, OR FLUX DEPOSITS. PREPARE
SURFACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SSPC-SP3 SPECIFICATION AND
STANDARD.

STEEL MEMBERS MUST BE SPLICED ONLY WHERE INDICATED.
CONTINUOUS MEMBERS MUST BE SPLICED OVER SUPPORTS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

LOCATE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS FOR SLABS ON METAL DECK MIDWAY
BETWEEN BEAMS WHERE THE JOINT IS PARALLEL TO THE BEAM
SPAN. LOCATE JOINTS WITHIN THE MIDDLE THIRD SPAN WHERE THE
JOINT IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE BEAM SPAN. ANY STOP IN
CONCRETE WORK MUST BE MADE WITH VERTICAL BULKHEADS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. REINFORCING TO BE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH JOINTS.

ALL STAIR LANDINGS, STAIRS, AND STAIR SUPPORTS TO BE
DESIGNED BY STAIR MANUFACTURER. LAYOUT OF STAIRS,
LANDINGS, HANDRAILS, ETC. SHALL COMPLY WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. STRUCTURAL DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS
STAMPED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
STRUCTURAL EOR FOR REVIEW OF LOADING. ARCHITECT AND STAIR
MANUFACTURER ARE RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR CODE AND ADA
COMPLIANCE. STAIR MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL POSTS
AND CONNECTIONS TO SUPPORT STAIRS. POSTS AND HANGERS
MUST BE LOCATED IN PARTITION WALLS AND LOAD THE STRUCTURE
CONCENTRICALLY.

STEEL DECK NOTES:

1. STEEL DECK MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN IRON
AND STEEL INSTITUTE (AlSI), "NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATION FOR
THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS" AND
THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE (SDI), "DESIGN MANUAL FOR COMPQOSITE
DECKS, FORM DECKS, AND ROOF DECKS."

2. STEEL DECK INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. COMPOSITE DECK: 2" x 18 GAGE GALVANIZED. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, ATTACH DECK TO SUPPORTS WITH 5/8 INCH
DIAMETER PUDDLE WELDS AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER. FASTEN
SIDELAPS WITH #10 SELF-TAPPING HEX HEAD SCREWS AT 1/3
POINTS BETWEEN SUPPORTS. FASTEN EDGEMOST DECK PANEL
TO STEEL FRAMING WITH 5/8 INCH DIAMETER PUDDLE WELDS AT
SAME SPACING AS SIDELAP FASTENERS.

3. STEEL DECK MUST BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS
AND MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF THREE CONTINUOUS SPANS.
ENDLAPS MUST ONLY OCCUR AT SUPPORTS.

4. WELDING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.3 "STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE - SHEET STEEL".

5. STEEL DECK SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE SPRAYED-ON FIREPROOFING
MUST BE GALVANIZED.

6. SHEAR CONNECTORS FOR COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEMS SIZE AND
LENGTHS MUST BE PER TYPICAL DETAILS AND CONFORM AS
SPECIFIED IN "STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES".

7.  CONDUIT AND PIPING MUST NOT BE PLACED IN ELEVATED SLABS.

STRUCTURAL DELEGATED DESIGN
ELEMENT NOTES:

Osterlund

POST-INSTALLED ANCHOR NOTES:

1. THE FOLLOWING BUILDING ELEMENTS REQUIRE DELEGATED DESIGN
AND ENGINEERING BY A SPECIALTY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
A. METAL STAIRS
B. STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS
C. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SUPPORTS AND
DISTRIBUTIONS SYSTEMS, INCLUDING BRACING AND
ATTACHMENTS

2. SUBMIT COMPLETE CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS, SIGNED
AND SEALED BY THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN,
INCLUDING DESIGN LOADINGS AND REACTIONS APPLIED TO THE
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE. INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF THE
CONTROLLING LOAD CASES FOR EACH LOCATION.

3. IN ADDITION TO THEIR OWN DEAD WEIGHT AND THE DEAD LOADS
SHOWN OR INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS, MEMBERS MUST BE
DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE LOADS INDICATED IN THE GENERAL
NOTES.

4. CONNECTION DETAILS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY. ALL
CONNECTIONS MUST BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED BY THE
MANUFACTURER TO SUIT THE SPECIFIED LOADS. CONNECTIONS
MUST ACCOUNT FOR THERMAL MOVEMENT, DEFLECTION, CREEP,

MANUFACTURING TOLERANCES, AND ERECTION TOLERANCES.
DETAIL ALL CONNECTIONS ON SHOP DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION
OF ALL SPECIALTY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND COST ASSOCIATED
WITH A CONTRACTOR INITIATED CHANGE IN BUILDING STRUCTURE,
INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS AND RE-ENGINEERING COSTS.

ANCHORS TO BE POST-INSTALLED ONLY WHERE INDICATED ON
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY SUBSTITUTE OF CAST-IN ANCHOR
TO POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS MUST BE SUBMITTED AS A REQUEST
FOR DEVIATION TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL POST INSTALLED ANCHORS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE
BY HILTI, INC, AND MUST BE CONSIDERED THE BASIS OF DESIGN
PRODUCT. WHERE NOT EXPLICITLY INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS,
THE FOLLOWING ANCHORS/ADHESIVES MUST BE USED:
A. ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE
1.  ADHESIVE ANCHORS FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED
CONCRETE USE:
a. HILTI HIT-HY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HOLLOW
DRILL BIT (TE-CD OR TE-YD) AND VC 20/40 VACUUM
SYSTEM (VC 20-U OR VC40U) WITH STEEL THREADED
ROD PER ICC ESR-3187.
2. SCREW ANCHORS FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED
CONCRETE USE:
a. HILTI KWIK HUS EZ SCREW ANCHORS PER ICC ESR-3027.
B. REBAR DOWELING INTO CONCRETE
1.  ADHESIVE ANCHORS FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED
CONCRETE USE:
a. HILTI HIT-HY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HOLLOW
DRILL BIT (TE-CD OR TE-YD) AND VC 20/40 VACUUM
SYSTEM (VC 20-U OR VC 40-U) WITH CONTINUOUSLY
DEFORMED REBAR PER ICC ESR-3187.
C. ANCHORAGE TO SOLID GROUTED MASONRY
1.  ADHESIVE ANCHORS USE:
a. HILTI HIT-HY 270 MASONRY ADHESIVE ANCHORING
SYSTEM (ICC PENDING).
b. STEEL ANCHOR ELEMENT MUST BE HILTI HAS-E
CONTINUOUSLY THREADED ROD.
2. MECHANICAL ANCHORS USE:
a. HILTI KWIK HUS EZ SCREW ANCHORS PER ICC ESR 3056.
D. ANCHORAGE TO HOLLOW / MULTI-WYTHE MASONRY
1.  ADHESIVE ANCHORS USE:
a. HILTI HIT-HY 270 MASONRY ADHESIVE ANCHORING
SYSTEM PERICCESR-3342.
b. STEEL ANCHOR ELEMENT MUST BE HILTI HAS-E
CONTINUOUSLY THREADED ROD OR CONTINUOUSLY
DEFORMED STEEL REBAR.
c. THE APPROPRIATE SIZE SCREEN TUBE MUST BE USED
PER ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

ALTERNATE POST INSTALLED ANCHOR PRODUCTS MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND POSSIBLE
APPROVAL. ALL SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS MUST BE ACCOMPANIED
BY AN ICC ESR SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT
BUILDING CODE FOR SEISMIC USES, LOAD RESISTANCE,
INSTALLATION CATEGORY, AND COMPREHENSIVE INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. ADHESIVE ANCHOR EVALUATION WILL ALSO
CONSIDER CREEP, IN-SERVICE TEMPERATURE AND INSTALLATION
TEMPERATURE. ALTERNATE PRODUCTS MAY REQUIRE
MODIFICATIONS TO ANCHOR DIAMETER, SPACING, AND EMBEDMENT.

INSTALL ANCHORS PER THE MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS, AS
INCLUDED IN THE ANCHOR PACKAGING.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST ARRANGE FOR AN ANCHOR
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO PROVIDE ONSITE
INSTALLATION TRAINING FOR ALL OF THEIR ANCHORING PRODUCTS
SPECIFIED. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST RECEIVE
DOCUMENTED CONFIRMATION THAT ALL OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
PERSONNEL WHO INSTALL ANCHORS ARE TRAINED PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION.

ANCHOR CAPACITY IS DEPENDANT UPON SPACING BETWEEN
ADJACENT ANCHORS AND PROXIMITY OF ANCHORS TO EDGE OF
CONCRETE. INSTALL ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPACING AND
EDGE CLEARANCES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING REINFORCING BARS IN THE CONCRETE STRUCTURE MAY
CONFLICT WITH SPECIFIC ANCHOR LOCATIONS. UNLESS NOTED ON
THE DRAWINGS THAT THE BARS CAN BE CUT, THE CONTRACTOR
MUST LOCATE THE POSITION OF THE REINFORCING BARS AT THE
LOCATIONS OF THE CONCRETE ANCHORS, BY FERROSCAN OR GPR.

ALL POST INSTALLED ANCHORS REQUIRE CONTINUOUS SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS TO VERIFY INSTALLATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
REFERENCE THE STATEMENT AND SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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Raleigh, NC 27601
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Osterlund

COLUMN FOOTING SCHEDULE
5 W Hargett Street 310
SIZE REINFORCING FO U N DATION/S LAB P LAN N OTES Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 838-9337
MARK | LENGTH | WIDTH | DEPTH BOTTOM TOP :
CE7 = 0" = 0" 5 (8) #6 EW (8) #6 EW A. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS TO osterlundarchitects.com
NONBEARING WALLS.
CF8 8- 0" 8- 0" 18" (9) #6 EW (9) #6 EW

B. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON A
FINISHED FIRST FLOOR REFERENCE OF 0'-0". ACTUAL FINISHED )
FLOOR ELEVATION IS 295'-8". FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT EACH C< |ynCh myklnS
LEVEL ARE INDICATED ON SLAB PLANS. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL CALCULATE COLLABORATE CREATE

DRAWINGS FOR FINISHED FLOOR MATERIALS.

11/12/2024 1:40:06 PM  ARCH E1 (42.00 x 30.00 Inches), 1:1

C:\Users\dcarr.SPAVB\Documents\LM24.144 WAKE COUNTY BOE MEZZANINE_STRUCT_R25_dcarr9YWAG.rvt

Structural Engineers
EXISTING WALL FOOTING SCHEDULE EXISTING COLUMN FOOTING SCHEDULE C TOP OF ALL FOOTINGS MUST BE AT ELEVATION -1-0" UNLESS .;g:eriqg.hwﬁsét Street, e 10
SIZE SIZE OTHERWISE NOTED. 919.782.1833 - lynchmykins.com
M Project Number: LM24
MARK W!DT"H DE'PTH MARK LENGTH W!DT'!" DE'PTH D. NOT ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN ON PLAN. THE
EWF2 2'-0 1-3 ECF3 3-0 3-0 1-3 CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE THE LOCATIONS, SIZES, AND PROJECT No.:
ECF3.75 3-9" 3-9" 13" INVERTS OF UTILITIES. AT LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITIES PASS 2416
ECE5.5 5. 6" 56" 13" BELOW THE TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION, STEP THE TOP OF
ECF6 50" 50" Y FOOTING DOWN ON EACH SIDE PER THE "TYPICAL STEPPED FOOTING
s s = DETAIL" AND SLEEVE THE UTILITY THROUGH THE FOUNDATION WALL.
ECF9 9-0 9-0 1-8 THE CONTRACTOR MAY, AT HIS/HER OPTION, SLEEVE THE UTILITY

THROUGH THE FOUNDATION PER THE "TYPICAL PIPE SLEEVE AT
WALL FOOTING DETAILS."

E. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LIMITS OF SLAB
DEPRESSIONS AND OMITTED SLABS.

F. FLOOR SINKS AND DRAINS ARE NOT SHOWN ON PLAN. REFERENCE
PME DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS.

|
| |
‘ |
§'-11 1/2" 13-0 1/2" + §'-9" i-L 511" + ‘L
|
|
5

KEY NOTES

112 EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE.

‘ 113 EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
WITH THICKENED CONCRETE SLAB UNDER RECIPROCATING CONVEYOR
LIFT. REFERENCE TYPICAL INTERIOR EQUIPMENT PAD DETAIL. REFERENCE
+ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND SIZE.

N 114 EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE AROUND NEW STEEL COLUMN TO BE
REMOVED FOR COLUMN AND FOOTING INSTALLATION. NEW
SLAB-ON-GRADE TO BE ADDED AROUND NEW STEEL COLUMNS AFTER
COLUMN ERECTION. REFERENCE TYPICAL DETAILS.

—L@ 115 EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED

WITH THICKENED CONCRETE SLAB FOR STAIR INSTALLATION. REFERENCE
TYPICAL DETAILS.
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NOTES:

1.  SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS ! ; ( ! I u I l
AND SIZE OF FLOOR PENETRATIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL
FRAMING PLANS.

2. PENETRATIONS, LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 6" IN ANY DIMENSION MUST BE PERMITTED IN THE
ELEVATED SLAB ON METAL DECK WITHOUT REINFORCING, PROVIDED THE SPACING BETWEEN
PENETRATIONS DOES NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING, AS DEPICTED BELOW:
5 W Hargett Street 310

A. WHERE DECK SPAN IS PARALLEL TO THE GROUP OF PENETRATIONS: CLEAR SPACING MUST Raleigh, NC 27601
NOT BE LESS THAN 1.5 TIMES THE WIDTH / DIAMETER OF THE LARGER ADJACENT (919) 838—933_7
PENETRATION OR 4", WHICHEVER IS GREATER. osterlundarchitects.com

B. WHERE DECK SPAN IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE GROUP OF PENETRATIONS: CLEAR
SPACING MUST NOT BE LESS THAN 3 TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE LARGER ADJACENT
a lynchmykins

PENETRATION, OR 8", WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

3. BLOCKOUTS OR DRILLED CORES ARE PERMITTED, HOWEVER, FLOOR DECK MUST REMAIN
CONTINUOUS AND NOT BE CUT UNTIL CONCRETE HAS BEEN PLACED AND HAS REACHED 75% OF

IT'S SPECIFIED DESIGN STRENGTH. Structural Engineers
301 N. West Street, Suite 105
Raleigh, NC 27603
919.782.1833 - lynchmykins.com

M Project Number: | M24

CALCULATE. COLLABORATE. CREATE.

PROJECT No.:
DECK SPAN (TYP) 2416

DECK MUST NOT BE
CUT UNTIL CONCRETE
HAS BEEN PLACED AND
REACHED 75% OF
SPECIFIED DESIGN
STREGNTH (TYP)

DECK SPAN PARALLEL TO OPENING GROUP

WAKE COUNTY FD & C

BOE STORAGE MEZZANINE

(C) 2023 OSTERLUND ARCHITECTS, PLLC

DECK SPAN PERPENDICULAR TO OPENING GROUP (z) %
I I
TYPICAL SPACING REQUIREMENTS FOR FLOOR 5 3
PENETRATIONS 6" WIDE OR LESS & z
F1 NTS
COMPOSITE FLOOR DECK T
CL OF coL o2 —{Tvp
STIFFENER PL1/4 | |
EA SIDE
. ————ll '
BM
11/2" \ FLAG PL1/4x5x5 (TYP)
1 (TYP)y— _ —K
ﬂj 5 BEAM——— NEXT ADJACENT
/ T L T BEAM
CAP PL3/4 L
N L4x4x1/4 AT CONTRACTOR OPTION, USE
) Il 1-3/4"0 A325 BOLT IN STD
(4) 3/4"0 BOLTS N | HOLES AT EA CONN POINT, IN
] LIEU OF WELDING - PROVIDE 1
coL o 1/2" MIN EDGE DISTANCE ON
I ANGLE AND FLAG PLATE (TYP)
EE——
TO ADJACENT PARALLEL BEAM
@ TYPICAL CANTILEVER BEAM DETAIL ) TYPICAL BOTTOM FLANGE BEAM BRACE DETAIL
NTS NTS SEALS
SINGLE-PLATE %gg‘ Q{{/?'(')Z';Z,,'
CONN AS REQD FULL DEPTH STIFFENER CONNECTION S
\ﬂ MUST USE THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF §N§°‘§%\Nw@fg§
BOLT ROWS ALLOWED FOR THE BEAM 2= iS0-43602: 58
SIZE PER THE STEEL CONSTRUCTION FULL ] T 12, S
MANUAL TABLE 10-1. PENE I “§$~
‘ (TYP) 'o,' S /\/PUCTUR&’ “s‘
CL OF COL TYP | | | Tttty
| CL GIRDER | CL GIRDER | FULL DEPTH | CL GIRDER
i @ PETAR COPE TOP | (A1) | S A e | AT
| | ““llllll""l
] FLANGE AS ‘ REF BRI ‘ ~er (A1) 1vp BACKER BAR ‘ REF TYP S LAy, e,
| CAP PL1/2 REQD | REQD | w (TYP) | ::%QQ?ESS/%V%%
] N ] T Nl oo Ty %
o 0 lie o 7 @ ol e 2/ L 048747 i
il ol | lie L1l ol ﬁ e | 4 it 4 olfc L - s
1" G IR S e
: : Y i : : - WIDEN PLATE e i
| \Y LBEAMJ o Y SHEAR PLATE ‘ —WF BEAM-  AS REQD FOR T —WF BEAM- ‘zz'\L
| | | | REF PLAN STD SHEAR REF PLAN WF BEAM -
o STD SHEAR B CL OF COL CONN SHEARPLATE REF PLAN o O T
| | CONN Pl | STANDARD SHEAR CONN FULL DEPTH STIFFENER PLATE CONN MOMENT CONN DRAWN BY: DC
L I\¥COLUMN - WIDE FLANGE GIRDER WIDE FLANGE GIRDER WIDE FLANGE GIRDER REVISIONS:
AS SHOWN ON PLAN AS SHOWN ON PLAN AS SHOWN ON PLAN
INTERMEDIATE TOP
o wF w| o WF w |y WF
= z | O— = —
TYPICAL WIDE FLANGE BEAM TO
@ HSS SQUARE COLUMN CONNECTION DETAILS A TYPICAL WIDE FLANGE BEAM TO GIRDER CONNECTION DETAILS
NTS NTS
TYPICAL DETAILS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 S 5 O 3
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Osterlund

ARCHITECTS, PLLC

GENERAL 5 W Hargett Street 310
NOTES i
DEMOL'T'ON osterlundarchitects.com
PLANS

A. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONSULTANTS:
CONDITIONS. NOTIFY LYNCH MYKINS STRUCTURAL

ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES Ell\écli/lleEEl\TéllziECE.RED
PRIOR TO STARTING

DEMOLITION. SOLUTIONS, P.C.
B. DIMENSIONS ARE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY.
PROJECT No.:
C. DASHED LINES INDICATE 2416

DEMOLITION UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

D. PREPARE SURFACES TO
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

}__J
}__J
H
=
}__J
==

— \ A-KEYNOTES
Y o DEMOLITION

01 DEMOLISH PORTION OF
EXISTING
SLAB-ON-GRADE FOR
— - — - NEW COLUMNS AND
FOOTINGS - SEE

i STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

02 DEMOLISH PORTION OF
EXISTING

L | - L SLAB-ON-GRADE FOR

] NEW RECIPROCATING
CONVEYOR LIFT - SEE

— - — — STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,
1A/A102, AND 6A/A102

H ©:6> @§1 @§ I ] L - 03 DEMOLISH PORTION OF

EXISTING
SLAB-ON-GRADE FOR
NEW THICKENED
CONCRETE SLAB AT
STAIR INSTALLATION -
1/ SEE STRUCTURAL

” DRAWINGS

04 EXISTING SHELVING AND
u EQUIPMENT - OWNER
WILL RELOCATE PRIOR
TO DEMOLITION

04 05 TEMPORARY DUST

@ @ : o PROTECTION BARRIER
SEE STRUCTURAL, . . . —_— ] ] ] ] . | FROM FLOOR TO

[ ~ / | | UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING
FROM EXISTING COLUMN CENTER | | | ROOF DECK TO

' R BN ERE | ENCLOSE WORK AREA

T b 06 EXISTING OWNER
e SHELVING UNITS TO

@J @ | REMAIN

RALEIGH, NC
RALEIGH, NC

WAKE COUNTY FD & C

PR
. L - j

o o

SEE STRUCTURAL
A7

FROM EXISTING COLUMN CENTER

BOE STORAGE MEZZANINE

?
N

-~ EXISTING |
CONCRETE SLAB-
| ON-GRADE

/

SEE STRUCTURAL
A

FROM EXISTING COLUMN CENTER

|
|

e |7
|
5]

Ll i
o

H

04

L SEALS:

SEE STRUCTURAL
FROM EXISTING COLUMN CENTER
A
I

————————— e e e e e L L ————a——————w———m
I
EDGE OF EQUIPMENT @
PLATFORM ABOVE -

EXISTING TO REMAIN

, EXISTING ==
N e EQUIPMENT / N

PLATFORM ABOVE

AREA OF WORK

ISSUE: CONSTRUCTION

DATE:11/12/2024
DRAWN BY: JFK

REVISIONS:

%
|

——

UNCONDITIONED CONDITIONED

ADMIN/
OFFICES

DEMOLITION PLANS

@ GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN ]

(C) 2023 OSTERLUND ARCHITECTS, PLLC
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NOTES 919)836.933)
FLOOR PLANS osterlundarchitects.com

A. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING

CONDITIONS. NOTIFY CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES M LYNCH MYKINS STRUCTURAL
PRIOR TO STARTING ENGINEERS, P.C.
CONSTRUCTION. SIGMA ENGINEERED

SOLUTIONS, P.C.
B. DIMENSIONS ARE FOR

REFERENCE ONLY.

C. PREPARE SURFACES TO PROJECT No.-
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES. 2416

A-KEYNOTES
NEW CONSTR.

. i H\ i i ) ) 02 EXISTING OWNER

— | ‘ TABULATOR SHELVING
Jﬁ - - 1 UNITS ALONG WALL TO

- REMAIN

07 EXISTING DUCTWORK
] T ] ] i i ABOVE

12 EXISTING OWNER
SHELVING UNITS TO
REMAIN

-
-
.
-
}_._J
}_,_J
H
H
}_,_J
==

BALLOT CAGE

163

3D VIEW /
1G/A201

RALEIGH, NC
RALEIGH, NC

WAKE COUNTY FD & C
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EQUIPMENT PLATFORM

(C) 2023 OSTERLUND ARCHITECTS, PLLC

. EXISTING . Ll
N y EQUIPMENT / pj <] - PAZANINL
PLATFORM ABOVE ﬂ i
) _
T AREA OF WORK
|| 4oL EXISTING
recron: ﬁ EQUIPMENT / ISSUE: CONSTRUCTION
|| PLATFORM DATE:11/12/2024
Hi T T T — [z T T DRAWN BY: JFK
N || — REVISIONS:
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N I o [ | A/
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74' - 6" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
|

38'-4" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

78' - 4" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
|
|
|

- EXISTING
CONCRETE /
SLAB-ON-GRADE ——

69' - 0" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE \ 5'-6" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
V4
o
: \\\\\r\:ﬁk*/f,j‘ |
L P “‘:\‘i‘—f\;/@ o
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o3 ey L S
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g EDGE OF
= STORAGE
W MEZZANINE
) ABOVE
L
L
Z
Z
<
N
N
L
S
o
L0
(ep)]
He - — -t
L0
N

40' - 0" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

82' - 7" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

| 17' - 1" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
| y |

7/
4'- 3" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

74" - 6" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

\ 71
17'- 5" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

a

1/8" = 1'-0"

(+/-) 5" EXISTING PLATFORM EDGE TO MEZZANINE EDGE

74' - 6" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
|

a1

69' - 0" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

Osterlund

GEN ERAI_ 5 W Hargett Street 310
NOTES 919)836.9337
FLOOR PI_ANS osterlundarchitects.com

A. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING

CONDITIONS. NOTIFY CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES M LYNCH MYKINS STRUCTURAL
PRIOR TO STARTING ENGINEERS, P.C.
CONSTRUCTION. SIGMA ENGINEERED

SOLUTIONS, P.C.
B. DIMENSIONS ARE FOR

REFERENCE ONLY.

C. PREPARE SURFACES TO PROJECT No.-
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES. 2416

A-KEYNOTES
NEW CONSTR.

01 CONCRETE
SLAB-ON-GRADE AT NEW
FOOTINGS - SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

02 EXISTING OWNER
TABULATOR SHELVING
UNITS ALONG WALL TO
REMAIN

03 STEEL COLUMN - SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

04 VERTICAL
RECIPROCATING
CONVEYOR DELTA LIFT
WITH RAMP

05 CONCRETE
SLAB-ON-DECK - SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

07 EXISTING DUCTWORK
ABOVE
08 METAL RAILING
ATTACHED TO SLAB
EDGE/ANGLE TYP.
09 METAL PAN STAIR
13 CAMERA ON EXISTING 5 5
COLUMN - EXISTING TO > >
REMAIN - -
15 FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND O O
BRACKET. INCLUDE I <
(' [a'd

STEEL MOUNTING PLATE
ON GUARDRAIL.
COORDINATE SIZE AND
SHAPE OF PLATE WITH
BRACKET

38'-4" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

78' - 4" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
|
|
|

H
|
|
=)
I
I
il
|

35'- 9" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

BOE STORAGE MEZZANINE
WAKE COUNTY FD & C

SEALS:

82' - 7" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

ISSUE: CONSTRUCTION
DATE:11/12/2024

DRAWN BY: JFK

40' - 0" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

===== g

17' - 1" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE
V4

/1
4'- 3" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

7

17'- 5" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

74" - 6" MEZZANINE EDGE TO EDGE

ENLARGED MEZZANINE PLAN

o

1/8" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS:

(+/-) 5" EXISTING PLATFORM EDGE TO MEZZANINE EDGE

MEZZANINE PLANS

1 2

6

7 :

10

. : A103
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GENERAI— 5 W Hargett Street 310
NOTES Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 838-9337
FLOOR PLANS osterlundarchitects.com
A. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS. NOTIFY CONSULTANTS:
ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES LYNCH MYKINS STRUCTURAL
PRIOR TO STARTING ENGINEERS, P.C.
CONSTRUCTION. SIGMA ENGINEERED
SOLUTIONS, P.C.
B. DIMENSIONS ARE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY.
C. PREPARE SURFACES TO PROJECT No.:
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES. 2416
04 VERTICAL
RECIPROCATING
CONVEYOR DELTA LIFT
WITH RAMP
06 STEEL BEAMS BELOW
CONCRETE DECK - SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
09 METAL PAN STAIR
10 SPRINKLER HEAD AND
PIPING TYP. - SEE FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS
11 LED STRIP LIGHT TYP. - L]
SEE ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS Z
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Y- CONCRETE SLAB .

5 W Hargett Street 310
s GUARD RAIL POSTS - ATTACH TO SLAB EDGE ANGLE WITH STEEL PLATE an1|2')9;§§§32377601
() ) osterlundarchitects.com
X 6'- 0" MAX

. /[V AV
CONSULTANTS:
LYNCH MYKINS STRUCTURAL

® RAILING AT SLAB EDGE PLAN DETAIL, TYP. ENGINEERS, P.C.

4 11/2" = 1'-0" SIGMA ENGINEERED
@ SOLUTIONS, P.C.
MEZZANINE GUARD RAIL VEZZANINE GUARD RAIL
® GUARD OPENINGS SHALL REJECT THE PASSAGE OF 4" SPHERE, UNLESS OTHERWISE STAIR GUARD RAIL: PROJECT No.:
MEZZANINE GUARD RAIL: NOTED. BOTTOM RAIL SHALL REJECT THE PASSAGE OF 2" SPHERE. TRIANGULAR SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON 4E, Ad1 1 2416

OPENINGS AT OPEN SIDES OF STAIR SHALL REJECT PASSAGE OF 6" SPHERE
STAIR HANDRAIL

GUARD OPENINGS SHALL REJECT THE
@ PASSAGE OF 4" SPHERE, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. BOTTOM RAIL

STAIR HANDRAIL

42" FROM TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB
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@) FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN DATA GENERAL SYMBOLS
o
< PIPE TURNING UP 1. DIVISION 21 SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM WHICH SHALL COMPLY FULLY WITH Project Name:  BOARD OF ELECTIONS PHASE Il System: WET
- O ¢ CENTER LINE NFPA #13, 2013 EDITION, STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, 2018 Project Location: 1200 N. NEW HOPE ROAD Sys.Sq. Ft:  +/-41,600
> S PIPE TURNING DOWN < ANGLE HP HIGH PRESSURE OR HORSEPOWER EDITION, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL AUTHORITIES. FINAL ACCEPTANCE IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF ALL s Foos Golling Hgt: _ VARIES
(a1 ! ’ ’ -
< . Y ROUND, DIAMETER OR PHASE HR HOUR WORK AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATE FORM 85A. Designed By:  SIGMA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS Phone#:  (919) 840-9300 Total Bldg. Hgt.: 25'-0" MAXIMUM @7 SHEET LETTER
™ _ TEE DOWN .
K — 0 # POUNDS OR NUMBER :x 5 :Eﬁmg VENTILATING 2. DIVISION 21 SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDING. THE DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE THE FULLY Occupancy:  OFFICE Hazard: ~ SEE BELOW
O O TEE UP ’ AUTOMATIC WET PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WITH ALL PIPING, SPRAY HEADS OF EVERY TYPE REQUIRED, FITTINGS, VALVES, DEVICES, ACCESSORIES,
< A COMPRESSED AR AND AIR CONDITIONING HANGERS AND SUPPORTS, ALARM CHECK VALVES, WATER MOTOR GONG AND CONNECTIONS. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE HYDRAULIC SHOWN ON SHEET NUMBER
< — 45° OFFSET ABV.CLG.  ABOVE CEILING HYD. HYDRANT CALCULATIONS FOR THE AUTOMATIC WET PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS MOST REMOTE AREAS (MINIMUM 10 PSI SAFETY FACTOR REQUIRED) SEE ELEVATION LETTER
S N, INCH SPRINKLER DESIGN DATA ON THIS SHEET, SUBMIT TO ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.
N ACFM ACTUAL CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE SHOWN ON SHEET NUMBER
q — DIRECTION OF FLOW IN PIPE KW KILOWATT
N ACU AIR CONDITIONING UNIT MAX MAXIMUM 3. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED FOR THE INTENDED USE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FULL FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN SUMMARY I
lt PIPE SLOPED IN DIRECTION AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MECH. MECHANICAL COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. pp— SECTION LETTER
OF ARROW
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE MEZZ MEZZANINE 4. THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR THE OCCUPIED AND HEATED AREAS SHALL BE AN AUTOMATIC WET PIPE SYSTEM. Design Method CALCULATED
—] PIPE CAP MF MANUFACTURIN Design Area # R1 —={=—— DIMENSION LINE
AU AIR HANDLING UNIT G UFACTURING 5. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE SPACED AS PER N.F.P.A. 13, 2013 EDITION. eslon Area
I: CONCENTRIC REDUCER ALUM. ALUMINUM MFR. MANUFACTURER Location BELOW NEW MEZZANINE
T f Syst WET —
ANS| AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD MIN. MINIMUM 6. ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS MAY NOT BE UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT. ype of System Ve \ SHEET NUMBER
—L ECCENTRIC REDUCER ASSOCIATION MJ MECHANICAL JOINT Hazard Class ORDINARY 2 \
I 7. ALL PIPING AND/OR CONDUIT PENETRATIONS THRU FIRE RATED FLOORS AND/OR WALLS SHALL BE MADE/SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL Crtora From NFPA T3 WITH DETAIL LETTER
— ‘ — PIPE UNION AP ACCESS PANEL MTD MOUNTED LISTED SYSTEMS. : \‘
APPROX.  APPROXIMATE NC NORMALLY CLOSED Desion Aree xosar
—P<3— GATE VALVE NEC NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 8. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED DIVISION 21 IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING, CORE DRILLING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO INSTALL FIRE Sprinkler Spacing 100 SQ FT (MAX)
- ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL PROTECTION WORK. Density 02
— N CHECK VALVE ASME AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEMA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL K-Factor 56 COLUMN NUMBER OR
MECHANICAL ENGINEERS MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION 9. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF CEILING TILES WHERE LAY-IN CEILINGS OCCUR UNLESS SHOWN OR NOTED LETTER
Hose Allowance 250 GPM
o BUTTERFLY VALVE ASV AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER VALVE NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION OTHERWISE. : :
! ! ASSOCIATION # Design Sprkir's. 13
AUTO AUTOMATIC " \OT IN CONTRACT 10. REFER TO ALL ARCHITECTURAL/GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWING DOCUMENTS FOR PROJECT Special App SpKIr VA @ KEYED NOTE NUMBER
— CB — BALL VALVE AWWA  AMERICAN WATER WORKS e REQUIREMENTS. Req.@ BOR
ASSOCIATION NO NORMALLY OPEN
% \O NUMBER 11. ITIS TOTALLY DIVISION 21'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE HANGERS & SUPPORTS WITH OTHER TRADES. ANY DAMAGE INCURRED ON G.P.M. Req'd. 353.1 GPM
SOLENOID VALVE BFF BELOW FINISHED FLOOR - EXISTING FIREPROOFING MATERIAL DUE TO INSTALLATION OF HANGERS BY THIS CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE FIREPROOFING P.S.. Reqd. 55.78 PS| REVISION NUMBER
NPSH NET POSITIVE SUCTION HEAD SUBCONTRACTOR AT THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. Rea.@ PUMP
4%7 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER NRS. NON RISING STEM :
BHP BRAKE HORSEPOWER NTS NOT T0 SCALE 12. ALL PIPE LARGER THAN 2" SHALL BE BLACK STEEL SCH. 10 WITH GROOVED ENDS JOINED BY GROOVE FITTINGS. USE RIGID COUPLINGS WITH ALL G.P.M. Req'd. N/A @ CONNECT TO EXISTING
@7 SAFETY RELIEF VALVE 50p BOTTOM OF PIPE 1S, 2" BRANCH LINES TO PREVENT PIPE ROTATION. P.S.I. Reqd. N/A
w 0O.C. ON CENTER Safety Factor@Test 5.4 PSI (7.1%) REMOVE TO THIS POINT
@ e STRANER c CELSIUS oD. OUTSIDE DIAMETER 13. ALL PIPE 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE BLACK STEEL SCH. 40 WITH THREADED ENDS JOINED BY THREADED FITTINGS. oy Sys. Vol @) A ( .
C/C CENTER TO CENTER OPNG OPENING 14. FINAL PIPE SIZING SHALL BE BASED ON HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR APPROPRIATE HAZARD AND A WATER FLOW TEST OF FIRE HYDRANT
@ PRESSURE GAUGE (W/ BALL VALVE) Cl CAST IRON O.R. OPERATING ROOM FLOW NEAREST TO THE SITE. THE TEST SHALL BE PROVIDED BY DIVISION 21.
CLG. CEILING 0SD OPEN SIGHT DRAIN \ o0
15. ALL ARMOVERS SHALL BE 1", ARMOVERS EXCEEDING 1"X 2'-0" SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH A HANGER PER NFPA #13,
CONC.  CONCRETE 0.SA4Y. OUTSIDE SCREW AND YOKE FIRE PROTECTION WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION
PIPE ANCHOR 16. ALL INTERIOR SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED FOR 2 HOURS AT 200 PSI OR 50 PSI ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SYSTEM WORKING
CONFIG. CONFIGURATION P.C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR PRESSURE WHICHEVER IS GREATER. TESTED BY ANDREW KIN ENGINEERING, PLLC| DATE/TIME SEPT. 23, 2024 / 12:45 PM PRESSURE HYDRANT | WHYD112696
—m— FLEXIBLE PIPE CONNECTION CONN. CONNECTION PICU PEDIATRIC INTENSIVE CARE UNIT HYDRANT ELEV. 295' FLOW HYDRANT #1 WHYD111428 FLOW HYDRANT #2 N/A
CONT. CONTINUATION PLEG. PLUMBING 17. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER DUCTS OF 48" AND GREATER WIDTH AND UNDER LESSER WIDTH DUCTS WHERE SPRAY STATIC (PS)) 77 RESIDUAL (PSI) 7 FLOW (GPM) 1546
@ PUMP CONST. CONSTRUCTION oRS PRESSURE REDUCING STATION HEADS CANNOT BE LOCATED TO COMPLY WITH THE CLEARANCE GUIDELINES OF NFPA # 13. COPY OF TEST DATA 70 BE NCLUDED WiTh CALGULATION
— FIRE HOSE CABINET CONTR.  CONTRACTOR PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 18. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY WELDERS CERTIFIED FOR THE PROCEDURES USED. ALL SLAG CAUSED BY WELDING OR CUTTING
= COORD.  COORDINATE PS PRESSURE SWITCH PROCEDURES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PIPING BEFORE INSTALLATION OF PIPING.
HYDRAULIC CALCULATION NODE Ccop COEFFICIENT OF PERFORMANCE PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 19. FLUSHING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE ENDS OF EACH CROSS MAIN.
(SPRINKLER SYSTEM) CTR CENTER PSIA POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
ABSOLUTE 20. A PERMANENT METAL PLACARD SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BASE OF THE RISER INDICATING THE DESIGN CRITERIA AND SYSTEM DEMANDS.,
L HYDRAULIC CALCULATION NODE cu COPPER
(STANDPIPE SYSTEM) CU.FT. CUBIC FOOT PSIG Z?\BZES PER SQUARE INCH 21. PROVIDE FLOW SWITCHES FOR SYSTEM MAIN AND ZONES AND TAMPER SWITCHES FOR ALL ABOVE GROUND GATE, WAFER, AND BALL VALVES
A ow COLD WATER OR CITY WATER ABOVE GROUND AND INSIDE THE BUILDING.
( ALARM CHECK VALVE CUYD CUBLC YARD PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE NOTIN
YD. 22. WIRING FROM TAMPER SWITCHES AND FLOW SWITCHES TO FIRE ALARM PANEL SHALL BE BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
@ ey S0 CBCTARD o QUICK RESPONSE FIRE PROTECTION STORAGE INFORMATION
EXHAUSTER OR ACCELERATOR DA DIAMETER aTy. QUANTITY é?;l.E/EI-.rL PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS AND FLOORS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE AND DETAILS ON THIS (STORAGE HEIGHT GREATER THAN 12 FT.) SCOPE
KN DELUGE VALVE DN. DOWN REINF. REINFORCING ' Commodity Description MEDICAL SUPPLIES Storage Type (Rack, Bin, Pile RACK
N ge Type ( )
DWG. DRAWING REQD REQUIRED 24. ALL SPRINKLER PIPING, AS SHOWN, IS DIAGRAMMATIC WITH APPROXIMATE PIPE LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, ROUTING, ETC., AND IS PROVIDED Commodity Class | 111, I, IV Storage Height 0 Clearance 2 MINIMUM
@ PREACTION VALVE EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES. EVERY FITTING, ELL, TEE AND LENGTH OF PIPE MAY NOT BE SHOWN. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
" REV. REVISION REVIEW THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND COORDINATE THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM INSTALLATION WITH THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL, Stable/Unstable STABLE OpeA”’C'“e OPEN Vge"tDrV WET (ESFR)
———><p  HOSEEND VALVE EL ELEVATION RPDA REDUCED PRESSURE DETECTOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL CREATE A FABRICATION DRAWING SHOWING ALL PIPE SIZES, rray ystem
ELEC. ELECTRICAL ASSMBLY LOCATION, ROUTING, HANGERS & ELEVATIONS THAT IS A RESULT OF THIS COORDINATION EFFORT. NECESSARY OFFSETS IN PIPING REQUIRED TO Figure | Curve Density | Height Clear Array Dry Design | Minimum | Final
TAMPER SWITCH PROPERLY INSTALL THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AS TO TAKE UP MINIMUM SPACE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALL BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH # # Factor Factor Factor Penalty Design Design
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
(SHOWN ON VALVE) NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. Area
EQ. EQUAL RPZ REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE
PRESSURE SWITCH EXIST.  EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTER Initial : - - - - - -
L @ FCA FLOOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY RS. RISING STEM - - - - - -
FLOW SWITCH Secondary - - - - - - -
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 8C. SITE CONTRACTOR - - - - - -
FIN FINISHED SCH. SCHEDULE IS SYSTEM COMPLIANT WITH CHAPTER 23 (FPC) IS STORAGE AREA LAYOUT, RACK, AND PILE PLAN INCLUDED?
}7§7 ANGLE VALVE (ELEVATION VIEW) oL FLOOR SPEC. SPECIFICATION ’ ’ -
FLEX FLEXIBLE SPR SPRINKLER
FJ——  ANGLE VALVE (PLAN VIEW)
FLG FLANGE SSu STANDARD SPRAY UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND
+ R FIRE HYDRANT WITH OS&Y FP FIRE PROTECTION SSS STANDARD SPRAY SIDEWALL
VALVE IN ROADWAY BOX F.P.C. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR STA. STEEL Y DRY SPRINKLER HEAD, QR, SS SIDEWALL CHROME BODY, 1", 155°, K=5.6.
SIAMESE CONN., FPM FEET PER MINUTE STRUCT. STRUCTURAL
© —< FIRE DEPT. CONN. FPS FEET PER SECOND YM YMBOL OR SYMMETRICAL
2 FS FLOW SWITCH S SYMBOL OR $ ¢ O UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD, QR, SSU BRASS BODY, 1/2", 155°, K=5.6.
@ SYS. SYSTEM NEW
= FT FOOT/FEET
c FIRE PUMP TEST HEADER 00T/ TOP. TOP OF PIPE STRUCTURAL
® GA. GAGE T.0.S. TOP OF STEEL STEEL MEMBER
o GAL. GALLONS TS TAMPER SWITCH @ RECESSED PENDENT SPRINKLER HEAD: QR, SSP BRASS BODY, 1/2", 155°,
> a) FCA. FLOOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY GALV. GALVANIZED TYP. TYPICAL K=5.6.
(0]
o) G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR UF. UNDER FLOOR
g GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES V'\:/.I'IMI;I'T_FC;FEF:((I)\J\(JI%I'D C-CLAMP NOTE:
& HC. HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ' ALL SPRINKLER HEAD SPECIFICATION INFORMATION LISTED ABOVE IS TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE
(._5 CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR VERT. VERTICAL DRAWINGS AND/OR AS OTHERWISE REQ'D. BY CODE (ORIFICE SIZES, TEMP. RATINGS, ETC.).
m VLV. VALVE THREADED HANGER ROD
O HGR. HANGER
< H.CAB. HOSE CABINET W/ WITH
(qV]
D HOA HAND-OFF-AUTOMATIC \
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N
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LLl
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3 CONSULTANTS:
e Sigma Engineered Solutions, PC
o LIGHTING SYMBOLS POWER SYMBOLS AV SYSTEM SYMBOLS SECURITY SYSTEM SYMBOLS 5090 Falls of Neuse Rd., Suite 101
< CIPROJ ABBREVIATIONS Raleigh NC 27609
N @ OUTLET BOX WITH BLANK COVER - LOCATE AS REQUIRED TO ©) CEILING MOUNTED PROJECTOR. PROVIDE AV CONDUIT E(E)Il:JEGRHTIﬁ BE$2:::§ EEEE'-I'FSDS'IS'SO;:\CN%?;?SAZOR Ph: 919.840.9300
FOR EQUIPMENT SERVED. ROUGH-IN AND RECEPTACLE AT CEILING PER DETAIL B :
< 2 WALL OR CEILING MTD EXIT SIGN WITH SELF CONTAINED BATTERY Q == 2/SS603. INSTALLATION, A AMPERE, AMMETER Kw KILOWATTS www.sigmaes.com
$ BACK-UP, SINGLE FACE. ARROW WHEN USED INDICATES DIRECTION. ®= FLUSH MTD DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND OUTLET, AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LC LIGHTING CONTACTOR North Carolina License # C-2490
N 20A, 125V, 3W SCREEN DROP 3 REFER TO SS601 FOR ROUGH-IN INFORMATION AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY LTG LIGHTING Sigma Project #: 24031
™~ — WALL OR CEILING MTD EXIT SIGN WITH SELF CONTAINED BATTERY ©) CEILING MOUNTED SCREEN AND CONTROLS. PROVIDE
b9 BACK-UP, DOUBLE FACE. ARROW WHEN USED INDICATES DIRECTION. ©€r FLUSH MTD QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND é\éTCACI’L’\'lD/g'STGCF;PUGH"N AND POWER AT CEILING PER AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT LV LOW VOLTAGE PROJECT No.
OUTLET, 20A, 125V, 3W ' CARD READER. ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH MB MAIN BREAKER - 2416
(= FLUSH MOUNTED QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND OUTLET TP AV AN AUDIO-VISUAL MC MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
—e—{ SUSPENDED OR SURFACE MTD LED LIGHTING FIXTURE 20A, 125V, 3W, INSTALLED 4" ABOVE BACKSPLASH OR ©) WALL MOUNTED TOUCH PANEL. PROVIDE AV CONDUIT ® CARD READER DOOR ROUGH IN. MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
T AND OUTLET, LETTER INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE:; COUNTER IF NO BACKSPLASH EXISTS. ROUGH-IN AND ALL REQUIRED BOXES PER DETAIL CAX BFG BELOW FINISHED GRADE
NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT 1/SS604.
= FLUSH MOUNTED QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND OUTLET ) ELECTRIC LOCK ROUGH IN AND POWER C/CON. CONDUIT McC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
20A, 125V, 3W, INSTALLED 4" ABOVE BACKSPLASH OR ' CATV CABLE (COMMUNITY) ANTENNA TELEVISION MH MANHOLE
ELX
SUSPENDED OR SURFACE MTD LED LIGHTING FIXTURE
E=—=0 LETTER DESIGNATES FIXTURE TYPE AND NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT COUNTER IF NO BACKSPLASH EXISTS. :Z© WALL MOUNTED MONITOR. PROVIDE AV CONDUIT cu COPPER MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
INSTALLED WITH EMERGENCY DRIVER ON NITE-LITE CIRCUIT ' o) ROUGH-IN AND RECEPTACLE AT WALL PER DETAIL
FLOOR BOX. BOX TO BE FLUSH MOUNTED IN CONCRETE S 3/55603 o Slse O ISCONNECT NE NON FUSED
FLOORS. '
SEx DOOR CONTACT.
. CEILING MTD OR LAY-IN TYPE LED LIGHTING NOTE TO ALL RECEPTACLES/JUNCTION BOXES: ¢ EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR NIC NOTIN CONTRACT
FIXTURE AND OUTLET, LETTER INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE; CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER JUNCTION BOX. PROVIDE
’ ’ ECB ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER NL NIGHT LIGHT
NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT 1. SUBSCRIPT EWC INDICATES GROUND FAULT TYPE RECEPTACLE FOR AV CONDUIT ROUGH-IN AT CEILING PER DETAIL 2/SS604. @ GLASS BREAK.
ELECTRIC WATER COOLER. IB-SP EGC EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR = POLE, PHASE
CEILING MTD OR LAY-IN LED LIGHTING FIXTURE 2. SUBSCRIPT WP INDICATES GROUND FAULT TYPE RECEPTACLE WITH GB
LETTER DESIGNATES FIXTURE TYPE AND NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT STEEL LOCKABLE CLOSED WEATHERPROOF COVER. EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER PB PULL BOX
INSTALLED WITH EMERGENCY DRIVER ON NITE-LITE CIRCUIT 3. SUBSCRIPT GFI INDICATES GROUND FAULT TYPE RECEPTACLE. @ CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER. KEYPAD. E EXISTING PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
CEILING MTD OR LAY-IN TYPE LED LIGHTING 4. SUBSCRIPT VEN INDICATES GROUND FAULT TYPE RECEPTACLE FOR
VENDING MACHINE. FA, FIA FIRE ALARM P/BD, PNL PANELBOARD
. FIXTURE AND OUTLET, LETTER INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE; PS ' *
NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT 5. SgEgEE'TPT TV INDICATES RECEPTACLE FOR TV MOUNTED IN @ CEILING MOUNTED PARTITION SENSOR. PROVIDE AV SECURITY CONNECTION AT KNOX BOX. EAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL PR BAIR
: CONDUIT ROUGH-IN AT CEILING PER DETAIL 3/SS604.
CEILING MTD OR LAY-IN LED LIGHTING FIXTURE 6. SUBSCRIPT SL INDICATES SHORELINE INSTALLATION PER DETAILS. kM SECURITY CONNECTION AT REFRIGERANT FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL PV PHOTO-VOLTAIC
w LETTER DESIGNATES FIXTURE TYPE AND NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT 7. SUBSCRIPT USB INDICATES COMBINATION 20A OUTLET AND USB PORT. MONITORING SYSTEM. SN SOLID NEUTRAL
INSTALLED WITH EMERGENCY DRIVER ON NITE-LITE CIRCUIT 8. SUBSCRIPT HD INDICATES HAND DRYER CONNECTION. GEC GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR
9. SUBSCRIPT MF INDICATED GFI RECEPTACLE MOUNTED BELOW SINK G GND GROUND SW SWITCH
FOR ELECTRIC METERED FAUCET CONNECTION. ©) SECURITY TELEPHONE
@) CEILING/PENDENT MTD/RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE AND 10. SUBSCRIPT DW INDICATES DISHWASHER CONNECTION. PROVIDE WITH STa ' GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR SWBD SWITCHBOARD I I I
OUTLET, LETTER DESIGNATES FIXTURE TYPE AND 120 VOLT 20 AMPERE SWITCH ABOVE COUNTER FOR DISCONNECT. GE GFl GROUND EAULT INTERRUPTER TIC TELECOM
NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT 11. SUBSCRIPT CR INDICATES 120 V POWER FOR CARD READER. ’ UG UNDERGROUND Z
CEILING/PENDENT MTD/RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE 12. SUBSCRIPT CO INDICATES 120 V POWER CONNECTION FOR CEILING © MOTION DETECTOR. HH HANDHOLE < >
CORD DROP CONNECTION. —
® LETTER DESIGNATES FIXTURE TYPE AND NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT MX HP HORSEPOWER UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
INSTALLED WITH EMERGENCY DRIVER ON NITE-LITE CIRCUIT SURESS BUTTON. G, 1SG ISOLATED GROUND v VOLT Z
TELE/COMM OUTLET 4" SQ. BOX WITH 1"C PER RISER. PROVIDE @ OE ;
a SURFACE MOUNTED WALL LUMINAIRE > CABLE AS NOTED. D JB JUNCTION BOX WP WEATHERPROOF <
OUTLET, LETTER INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE: — TELE/COMM OUTLET 4" SQ. BOX WITH 1"C PER RISER. MOUNT 4" _ KVA KILOVOLT-AMPERES YEMR TRANSFORMER
NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT ABOVE BACKSPLASH OR AS NOTED. PROVIDE CABLE AS NOTED. L SECURITY CAMERAS. N Q
CENTER HUNG CABLE TRAY PER DRAWINGS AND PROJECT 2
(4 SURFACE MOUNTED WALL LUMINAIRE —1— MANUAL. N | |
LETTER DESIGNATES FIXTURE TYPE AND NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT i 10
INSTALLED WITH EMERGENCY DRIVER ON NITE-LITE CIRCUIT NOTE TO ALL TELECOM OUTLETS: | | |
L EMERGENCY WALL BATTERY PACK UNIT PER THE SCHEDULE. LETTER 1. SUBSCRIPT WAP DESIGNATES WIRELESS ACCESS POINT MOUNTED IN CEILING. >
= NEXT TO FIXTURE ON PLANS INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE. CONNECT 2. SUBSCRIPT FA DESIGNATES CONNECTION FOR FIRE ALARM DIAL OUT. E |
UNSWITCHED TO INDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT. 3. SUBSCRIPT EL DESIGNATES CONNECTION FOR ELEVATOR PHONES. O O
4. SUBSCRIPT W DESIGNATES WALL MOUNTED PHONE MOUNTED AT 48" AFF. Z pd
ﬂ EMERGENCY CEILING BATTERY PACK UNIT PER THE SCHEDULE. 5. SUBSCRIPT DC DESIGNATES DOOR COUNTER CONNECTION. I‘ I‘
LETTER NEXT TO FIXTURE ON PLANS INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE. 6. SUBSCRIPT SEC DESIGNATES CONNECTION FROM DROP 1. LlJ G 5
CONNECT UNSWITCHED TO INDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT. 7. SUBSCRIPT ER DESIGNATES EMERGENCY RESPONSE PHONE WITH DEDICATE Ll D Ll
NOTE TO ALL LIGHTING: LINE ( ) Z;' 2('
X/Y-SUBSCRIPTS @ LIGHTING FIXTURES: 8. SUBSCRIPT AV DESIGNATES 1"C TO ABOVE CEILING FOR AV CONNECTION. 2018 APPENDIX B < <
1. X-REPRESENTS OCCUPANCY SENSOR THAT CONTROLS FIXTURE. BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
2. Y-REPRESENTS SWITCH THAT CONTROLS FIXTURE. HANDICAPPED DOOR OPERATOR
3. WHEN NO SUBSCRIPT IS SHOWN, LOCAL OCC SENSOR AND SWITCH ELECTRICAL DESIGN D: < )
CONTROLS FIXTURE. (PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
SOR  DIGITAL TIMER SWITCH-INTERMATIC EI235 OR EQUAL [ DISCONNECT SWITCH-PROVIDE 30A, NON-FUSED U.O.N. O I I I
Sot DIGITAL TIMER SWITCH-INTERMATIC ST01 OR EQUAL ELECTRICAL SUMMARY
S FLUSH MTD TOGGLE SWITCH, S.P.S.T., 20A, 120/277V m NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH. NUMBER OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT I_ \/
L S; FLUSH MTD 3-WAY TOGGLE SWITCH, 20A, 120/277V POLES AND VOLTAGE PER CIRCUIT FED. m <
S 4 FLUSH MTD 4-WAY TOGGLE SWITCH, 20A, 120/277V DJ 30 AMP FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, FUSED AT 20 AMP. METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: ENERGY CODE I:' PERFORMANCE PRESCRIPTIVE
NUMBER OF POLES AND VOLTAGE PER CIRCUIT FED.
S D FLUSH MTD 0-10V LED DIMMER SWITCH ASHRAE 90.1 I:' PERFORMANCE |:| PRESCRIPTIVE
S SwiTe oce oV SENSO o SwiTe MG 30 AMP NON-FUSED, WEATHERPROOF NEMA 3R DISCONNECT SWITCH. O
oS WITCH TYPE UPANCY SENSOR WITH BUILT-IN OVERRIDE SWITCH NUMBER OF POLES AND VOLTAGE PER CIRCUIT FED. LIGHTING SCHEDULE
LAMP TYPE REQUIRED IN FIXTURE PER SCHEDULE
SL SURFACE MTD TOGGLE SWITCH, S.P.S.T., 20A, 1201277V W/LOCKABLE w 30 AMP NON-FUSED. NEMA 4X SS DISCONNECT SWITCH. - Q PER SOHEDULE m
NUMBER OF POLES AND VOLTAGE PER CIRCUIT FED. NUMBER OF LAMPS IN FIXTURE
Sa Sb LOWER CASE SUBSCRIPT INDICATE WHICH LIGHTS THE SWITCH BALLAST TYPE USED IN THE FIXTURE PER SCHEDULE
IS TO BE CONNECTED TO. NUMBER OF BALLASTS IN FIXTURE PER SCHEDULE
FVNR COMBINATION DISCONNECT SWITCH AND MAGNETIC
g DUAL TECHNOLOGY CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR; X MOTOR STARTER OR VFD (IF MARKED VFD) TOTAL WATTAGE PER FIXTURE PER SCHEDULE
% A/V DESIGNATES SENSOR PROVIDED AS PART OF DIMMING OR TOTAL INTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS ALLOWED 440W vs 2100W
c ANV PACKAGE Swm MANUAL MOTOR STARTER SWITCH WITHOUT OVERLOAD HEATERS TOTAL EXTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS ALLOWED NA vs NA
c U/H DESIGNATES ULTRA-SONIC DEVICE RATED FOR HALLWAY
§ INSTALL ADDITIONAL EFFICIENCY PACKAGE OPTIONS
N
A.C. MOTOR, NUMERAL INDICATES HP
§ @ i C OTOR, NU CATES (WHEN USING THE 2018 NCECC; NOT REQUIRED FOR ASHRAE 90.1)
a) F" INDICATES FRACTIONAL HP
o WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR [] c406.2 MORE EFFICIENT HVAC EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE
g NOTE ON OCC SENSORS: SENSORS SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE TO ¢ mmmmr ¢ PANEL BOARD, FLUSH MOUNTED C406.3 REDUCED LIGHTING POWER DENSITY
& 1000 SF AND SWITCH LOAD OFF AFTER 20 MIN. [ ] C406.4 ENHANCED DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROLS
L Si [ ] c406.5 ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENERGY
o PARTITION SENSOR PANEL BOARD, SURFACE MOUNTED
m [] c406.6 DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR SYSTEM
~O
< LIGHTING CONTACTOR =~ CONCEALED RACEWAY. INDICATES HOMERUN TO PANEL [] Cc406.7 REDUCED ENERGY USE IN SERVICE WATER HEATING
N IN 3/4" CONDUIT-WIRE PER PANEL SCHEDULES. DESIGNER STATEMENT.
o :
£ TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING COMPLIES WITH THE
= ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING
8 CODE
o ELECTRICAL SYMBOL NOTES
S SEALS:
o 1.  SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS MAY NOT ALL BE SIGNED:
©
2 O UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT. NAME. REGGIE ADA,\VS bE.
& 2. SYMBOLS NOT LISTED IN THIS ELECTRICAL SYMBOL
N LEGEND ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS WHERE TITLE: ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
8 THEY OCCUR.
0 3. MOUNTING HEIGHT GIVEN IN THE ELECTRICAL Docusigned by:
N SPECIFICATIONS IS TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE My Kx,gwmu 0. L ams
= DEVICE AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED UNLESS OTHERWISE 61D760008FA2424...
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i NOTES KEYED TO E100:
| PROVIDE NEW 15 AMPERE, 3-POLE BREAKER
! IN PANEL. REFERENCE E200 FOR WIRING.
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A\ 1. U.O.N., REFERENCE PANEL SCHEDULES, E401 Sigma Project #: 24031
™~ FOR WIRE SIZES.
PROJECT No.:
L NOTES KEYED TO E200:
@ PROVIDE NEW LED STRIP LIGHT WITH INTEGRAL
MOTION SENSOR. INSTALL AT 10-0" AFF.
CONNECT TO NEW WIRING TO PANEL UP3A.
BASIS OF DESIGN: ACUITY BRAND
HZL1D-L48-SMR-3000LM-FST-MVOLT-35-80-LBOZU.
ALL CIRCUITING TO PANEL UP3A, CIRCUIT #2.
TYPICAL.
@ PROVIDE NEW EGRESS FIXTURE ON BOTTOM OF
ABOVE STRUCTURE. BASIS OF DESIGN: ACUITY
ELM6L. CONNECT, UNSWITCHED, TO UPS3A-2.
@ PROVIDE NEW 20A GFCI RECEPTACLE AT 24"
AFF. ALL CIRCUITING TO PANEL UP3A, CIRCUIT
BALLOT CAGE #4. TYPICAL THIS LEVEL.
U] 108 @ PROVIDE DISCONNECT AS SHOWN AND 4#10
AWG IN 1"C TO PANEL MECH1, CIRCUIT #7.
@ EXISTING PANEL UP3A.
@ PROVIDE NEW LED STRIP LIGHT WITH INTEGRAL I—u
EMERGENCY DRIVER. INSTALL AT 10'-0" AFF.
CONNECT TO NEW WIRING TO PANEL UP3A.
BASIS OF DESIGN: ACUITY BRAND —
TZL1F-L96-12000LM-MDD-2E7W-WH. ALL
CIRCUITING TO PANEL UP3A, CIRCUIT #2. Z
TYPICAL. 05
@ AS PART OF ALTERNATE #1,PROVIDE NEW 20A <
GFCI RECEPTACLE AT 24" AFF. ALL CIRCUITING D
TO PANEL UP3A, CIRCUIT #4. TYPICAL THIS N
LEVEL. N I I
PROVIDE PENDANT MOUNTED LED EXIT SIGN.
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PANEL SCHEDULES

AND ITS CIRCUIT NUMBER. TYPICAL

PROVIDE CLEAR SELF-ADHESIVE

LABEL. LETTERING TO BE 3/8" IN

HEIGHT. COLOR OF LABELING TO BE

FIELD VERIFIED. LABEL TO READ

DELINIATE PANEL FEEDING DEVICE
ALL RECEPTACLES.

PANEL-XX /

PROVIDE ENGRAVED ACRYLIC LABEL. LABEL TO READ:

(MOTOR OR LOAD BEING SERVED)
(VOLTAGE)
(FED FROM PANEL AND CIRCUIT)

LABELS TO BE 2 1/2" HIGH MINIMUM WITH 1/2" LETTERING.
COLOR SCHEME TO BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE.
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GENERAL NOTES:

I 1. REFERENCE FA400 FOR MATRIX AND RISER.

RALEIGH, NC
RALEIGH, NC

WAKE COUNTY FD & C

NOTES KEYED TO FA200:

L @ PROVIDE NEW CEILING MOUNTED FIRE
ALARM A/V DEVICE UNDER MEZZANINE
STRUCTURE. COORDINATE PLACEMENT
WITH LIGHTING. TYPICAL OF THREE (3)
DEVICES. CONNECT TO EXISTING NAC
CIRCUIT.

BOE STORAGE MEZZANINE

@ EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAIN. SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY.

@ EXISTING NOTIFICATION DEVICE TO REMAIN.

;@a@ DEVICES ARE INSTALLED AT ROOF DECK. "@“ @ D@' @ D@q @

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 95cd 95cd 95cd
75cd 75cd
CONDITIONED WAREHOUSE

160 STORAGE MEZZANINE

231
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< CONSULTANTS:
g FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATION AND INSTALLATION: Sigma Engineered Solutions, PC
0 5090 Falls of Neuse Rd., Suite 101
X 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE COUNTY FIRE MARSHALL FOR APPROVAL. DO NOT START ANY FIRE ALARM ROUGH-IN Raleigh NC 27609
< WORK UNTIL APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS ARE RECEIVED FROM THE FIRE MARSHALL Ph: 919.840.9300
N FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS
< TYPICAL TYPICAL TVYPICAL 2. THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED TO SHOW ONLY WHICH DEVICES ARE CONNECTED TO WHICH CIRCUIT. THIS DRAWING DOES NOT SHOW THE OPTIMUM PATH FOR www.sigmaes.com
3 TAMPER SMOKE DETECTOR PULL THE CIRCUITS. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR SPECIFIC QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE ALARM DEVICES. North Carolina License # C-2490
q WALL MTD FIRE ALARM PULL STATION TYPICAL TYPICAL STATION Sigma Project #: 24031
N FLOW HEAT DETECTOR 3. ALL NEW FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE IN MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT. RACEWAYS CONTAINING FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS SHALL BE MARKED IN RED FOR READY
FACP T—F s—H [F] IDENTIFICATION. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS RISER.
= WALL MTD FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TYPICAL PROJECT No.:
ADDRESSABLE 4. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PHOTOELECTRIC. 2416
(S)  SMOKE DETECTOR, CEILING OR WALL MTD LOOP FOR
=50 [y eM—Fd M N INITIATION 5. ALL ADDRESSABLE LOOP CONTROLLER (INITIATING) CIRCUITS SHALL BE WIRED IN A CLASS 'B' CONFIGURATION WITH NO 'T' TAPS MADE. PROVIDE 20% SPARE
(H)  HEAT DETECTOR, CEILING OR WALL MTD \\_ ~ e APDRESSES PER CIRCUIT.
T : N
@ QESTDOWN SECURITY 6. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS (NACs) SHALL BE WIRED CLASS 'B', AND ZONED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, NOT TO EXCEED
HEAT DETECTOR, CONENTIONAL —p— ELAYS INTERFACE : 80% OF ZONE MODULE RATED OUTPUT. ALL NAC'S SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH E.O.L. SUPERVISORY RELAYS.
(®  buCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR CELL. 7. FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE NOMINAL MOUNTING HEIGHT OF 80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE. COORDINATE WITH REFLECTED CEILING
DIALER EXISTING PLAN AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE FLOOR PLANS, LIGHT LEVEL AND SOUND OUTPUT LEVELS FOR NEW DEVICES
MD| MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD VAN FIRE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
ALARM PANEL
-STROBES 75 cd
MM  MONITOR MODULE DACT HORNS. 95 0B
cM  CONTROL MODULE
15¢d 15¢d 15¢d 15¢d 8. ADDITIONAL POWER AMPLIFICATION DEVICES THAT MAY BE NEEDED TO DRIVE NOTIFICATION DEVICES ARE COMPLETELY THE DUTY OF THE E.C./FIRE ALARM
YA VENDOR TO PROVIDE. ANY POWER CIRCUITRY OR ADDITIONAL WIRING NEEDED FOR THIS SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PART OF THE BASE BID ON BID DAY.
ISOLATION MODULE H v SRR H Y EOL
IM Aad) A
SURGE PROTECTOR 9. ALL DEVICES SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT.
SP
10. INSTALLATION SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ADOPTED VERSIONS OF THE NFPA 72, NFPA 70 (NEC), AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
(V)  FIRE ALARM VISUAL DEVICE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
\/
) FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UPDATED FRAMED, PROTECTED ZONE MAP INDICATING LOCATION AND ADDRESS OF ALL INSTALLED DEVICES.
.: REMOTE INDICATOR LAMP WITH TEST SWITCH 12. AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS PROJECT, THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2013 EDITION OF THE NFPA 72 SECTION 10.4.1.2.
13. REFER TO CONTRACT DOCUMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR SUBMITTALS. | | |
D(iH}r CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE J'BSXE 14. THE TECHNICIANS WHO MAKE THE CONNECTIONS TO (PERFORM AND PROGRAMING FOR) THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ARE REQUIRED TO BE TRAINED AND
7504 SURG 15cd INDIVIDUALLY CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER, FOR THE FACP MODEL/SERIES BEING INSTALLED. THIS TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION MUST HAVE
PROTECTION=— = 15cd OCCURRED WITHIN THE MOST RECENT 24 MONTHS. —
CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM VISUAL-ONLY DEVICE {H] Vv TR >@< @ EOL
75¢d 120V ——] 15. AN 100% ACCEPTANCE TEST WILL BE REQUIRED. THIS MUST BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF A WAKE COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL.
PROVIDE NEW NAC 75¢d 75¢d 05
SP5-35
SP5-37 PANELS AS 16. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A COPY OF THE FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWING FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO THE AUTHORITIES HAVING
REQUIRED JURISDICTION PRIOR TO SYSTEM INSTALLATION. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE , BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, ALL OF THE FOLLOWING.
A. A FLOOR PLAN N Q
B. LOCATION OF ALARM-INITIATING AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES
C. ALARM CONTROL AND TROUBLE SIGNALING EQUIPMENT N I ]
D. ANNUNCIATION
E. POWER CONNECTION I I I
L F. BATTERY CALCULATIONS >_
G. CONDUCTOR TYPE AND SIZES
H. VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS I_
I. MANUFACTURERS, MODEL NUMBERS AND LISTING INFORMATION FOR % LZ)
EXISTING FIRE ALARM RISER EQUIPMENT, DEVICES AND MATERIALS - Z -
1 F J. DETAILS CO CEILING HEIGHT AND CONSTRUCTION | | | 5 5
NO SCALE K. THE INTERFACE OF FIRE SAFETY CONTROL FUNCTIONS. = D =
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17. REFER TO CONTRACT DOCUMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR SUBMITTALS. O < <
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